

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

District Court of the city and County of  
Denver  
Honorable Hebert L. Stern, III  
Civil Action No. 2014CV32543

**In Re:**

Lindi Dwyer and Paul Dwyer, as individuals and parents of Jayda Dwyer, Joslyn Dwyer, Janesha Dwyer, and Jentri Dwyer; Terri Siewiyumptewa, as an individual and as parent and natural guardian of Shane Siewiyumptewa and Kristen Johnson; Tracey Weeks and Monty Weeks, as individuals and parents of Jared Weeks and Jordyn Weeks; Terri Piland and Jeffery Piland, as individuals and as parents of Joseph Piland and George Piland; Colorado Rural Schools Caucus a/k/a Rural Alliance; East Central Board of Cooperative Educational Services; Colorado PTA; Boulder Valley School District; Colorado Springs School District No. 11; Mancos School District; Holyoke School District; and Plateau Valley School District 50

v.

The State of Colorado; Robert Hammond, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Education of the State of Colorado; and

DATE FILED: April 22, 2015 7:15 PM  
FILING ID: 5C5831B96A076  
CASE NUMBER: 2015SA22

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

<p>John Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado.</p>	
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amici Curiae</i> :</p> <p>Name(s): Jason R. Dunn, #33011</p> <p>Address: BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432</p> <p>Phone 303.223.1100 Number: 303.223.1111 FAX Number: jdunn@bhfs.com E-mail:</p>	<p>Case Number: 2015SA22</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COLORADO CONCERN, DENVER METRO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, COLORADO COMPETITIVE COUNCIL, COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION, COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING CONTRACTORS, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS STATE OF COLORADO</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION AND ACCEPT JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE .....	4
A.    This case involves extraordinary matters of public importance .....	5
B.    No adequate remedy exists through traditional appeal .....	7
II.   THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT AND ENTER AN ORDER DISMISSING THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS .....	8
A.    The General Assembly complied with the mandate of Amendment 23 .....	10
B.    The plain language of Amendment 23 required no further action by the General Assembly .....	11
C.    The Plaintiffs' approach to constitutional interpretation is neither controlling nor persuasive .....	13
i.    The persuasiveness of "contemporaneous interpretations" is far narrower than the plaintiffs contend .....	14
ii.   The State's interpretation of Amendment 23 would not create absurd results .....	17
D.    The Plaintiffs are seeking a judicial resolution of a legislative issue .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. ANY RULING IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFFS WOULD BE ECONOMICALLY RUINOUS FOR COLORADO .....	19
A. Adopting Plaintiffs' view would virtually eliminate all other State programs.....	20
B. The General Assembly could instead seek large-scale tax increases that would create a constitutional quagmire and be equally devastating to the economy.....	24
C. Alternatively, the General Assembly could make piecemeal adjustments to the funding formula.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	18
<i>Colo. Ass’n of Pub. Emps. v. Lamm</i> , 677 P.2d 1350 (Colo. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Fognani v. Young</i> , 115 P.3d 1268 (Colo. 2005).....	5
<i>Hanlen v. Gessler</i> , 333 P.3d 41 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>Leaffer v. Zarlengo</i> , 44 P.3d 1072 (Colo. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d at 376 .....	14, 15
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Colo. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 649 P.2d 1005 (Colo. 1982) (Erickson, J., concurring).....	7
<i>People v. Voth</i> , 312 P.3d 144 (Colo. 2013).....	5, 7
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Submission of Interrogatories on House Bill 99-1325</i> , 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999).....	17
<i>Tivolino Teller House, Inc. v. Fagan</i> , 926 P.2d 1208 (Colo. 1996).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. §§ 22-54-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Colo. Const. art. IX, sec. 17(1).....	10
Colo. Const. art. X, sec. 20.....	25
Mark Arend & Adam Bruns, Force Field, SITE SELECTION (Nov. 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.siteselection.com/issues/2007/nov/cover/">http://www.siteselection.com/issues/2007/nov/cover/</a> .....	23
Memorandum from Office of Legislative Legal Services to Representative Keith King, 9–10 n.22 (January 22, 2003) .....	15
